
  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 10 November 2025 at 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Jim Beall (Chair) 
Cllr Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 October 2025. 
 

5.  Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Domestic Waste 
Collection, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
Progress report for the agreed recommendations.  
 

6.  Scrutiny Review of Governance of Capital Projects (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
To receive the draft scope and project plan and a background presentation from the link 
officers.  
 

7.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

Page 1



  Place Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



  
[...]
er the building under any circumstances without an “all 
clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer/Chief Fire 
Warden, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 13th October 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair), Cllr David 

Reynard, Cllr Tony Riordan (sub Cllr Hillary Vickers), Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley  

 
Officers: Dale Rowbothan, Darren Robinson (Community Services, 

Environment, and Culture), and Michelle Gunn (Corporate 
Services)  

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr Kevin Faulks and Cllr Stefan Houghton Cllr Sufi Mubeen, 

and Cllr Hilary Vickers 
 
 

PLA/24/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PLA/25/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/26/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/27/25 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations for the Scrutiny 
Review of Muslim and Faith Burial Services. The Chair introduced the report, noting it 
was a short, intense review which took on board a range of views.  
 
It was highlighted that the recommendation to install concrete burial rings would not only 
extend choice with the Borough’s cemeteries, responding to the diverse needs within 
the community, but would also be at no cost to the Authority as the money to install 
these would be recouped over a period of time. The Committee felt it was important that 
burial services promoted the opportunity to pre-order a burial ring plot. Officers 
confirmed that, subject to Cabinet approval of the recommendations, they would be 
communicating with the funeral directors to promote pre-orders.  
 
The review also highlighted the request that burial hours be extended and, as the 
Committee believed this was an operational matter, they had recommended that officers 
carry out a further review of the operational feasibility of the request. The results of this 
would be reported back to the committee through the action planning and monitoring 
process.  
 
Officers were thanked for their support on the review. The organisations and community 
leaders that provided evidence were also thanked for their contributions to the review.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 
The Committee approved the content of the draft final report and was informed that it 
would be presented to Cabinet in November 2025.  
 
AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet.  
 

PLA/28/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.  

Page 12



1 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Place Select Committee 

10 November 2025 

 

Progress Update for Agreed 
Recommendations 

 
Summary 

Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress contained within 

the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously agreed recommendations 

in relation to the re
[...]
l projects within the Borough to ensure that that we 
are providing quality facilities for residents, attracting investment, and making Stockton-on-Tees a 
great place to live, work and visit. It is important that when these are developed, they are well 
thought out, delivered on time, and on budget, to demonstrate that our council is sustainable and 
well managed.   
 
A strong governance and oversight framework for capital projects gives confidence to both 
Council members as well as residents that they are value for money and have a social value. 
This should include robust processes for financial planning, identifying risk, and assessing the 
impact on services for residents.  
 
The aim of the review is to examine the processes, including governance and decision-making 
structures, in delivering major capital projects and identify if these can be improved.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jim.beall@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.nelson@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Iain.robinson@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.bramma@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.cocoran@stockton.gov.uk


 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Committee will undertake the following key lines of enquiry: 
 

1. What is the Council’s capital programme – number of schemes, capital values, type of 
projects included 

 
Detail of capital programme so context of individual projects and programmes are understood 
within the broader capital programme  
 

2. How do projects and interventions emerge/evolve to be included on the capital 
programme -  

  
How do capital project opportunities arise? 
How are capital projects funded? 
Examining approaches and steps taken with externally funded capital interventions 
At what point are financial commitments/allocations to individual projects made? 
What is the decision-making process?  
At what points are members consulted/involved?  
How are other stakeholders involved? 
 
 

3. What are existing Capital Program
[...]
w is risk managed? 

How will this information be gathered? (e.g. financial baselining and analysis, 
benchmarking, site visits, face-to-face questioning, telephone survey, survey) 
 
Committee meetings, reports, case studies 

 
 

How will key partners and the public be involved in the review? 
 
Attendance at meetings, information submissions 
 
 

Page 25

https://www2.local.gov.uk/publications/must-know-capital-expenditure#introduction
https://www2.local.gov.uk/publications/must-know-capital-expenditure#introduction


 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

How will the review help the Council meet the Public Sector Equality Duty?       
 
The Equality Act 2010 protects everyone from discrimination on grounds of nine Protected 
Characteristics (including – but not limited to – age, gender, disability, ethnicity), and advance 
equality of opportunity for those with Protected Characteristics.  Public bodies must have due 
regard for advancing equality which includes: 

• removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 
characteristics  

• taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these are different 
from the needs of other people  

  
A robust and well managed capital project programme, contributing to the financial stability of the 
Council, ensures SBC continues to deliver the services that communities need. 
 

How will the review contribute towards the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, or the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy? 
 
Capital projects aim to enhance the Borough, providing state-of-the-art facilities and attracting 
investment. It therefore contributes to Focus Area 3: Everyone lives in healthy and sustainable 
places and communities.  
 
 

Provide an initial view as to how this review could lead to efficiencies, improvements 
and/or transformation: 
 
The aim of the review is to identify if improvements can be made to the decision making and 
governance processes of capital projects, thereby ensuring that they provide value for money as 
well as having a social value and thereby be effective in place shaping of the Borough.     
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 26



 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

Project Plan 
 

 

Key Task Details/Activities Date Responsibility 

Scoping of Review 
 

Information gathering 
 

 
October 25 

Scrutiny Officer 
Link Officer 
 

Tri-Partite Meeting 
 

Meeting to discuss aims 
and objectives of review 

20.10.25 Select Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 
Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Agree Project Plan 
 

Scope and Project Plan 
agreed by Committee 
 

10.11.25 Select Committee 

Publicity of Review 
 

Determine whether 
Communications Plan 
needed 
 

TBC Link Officer, Scrutiny Officer 

Obtaining Evidence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Definition of a capital 
project 
 
Delivery of capital projects 
 
Governance of capital 
projects & case studies 
 
Outcomes and learning 
 

15.12.25 
 
 
 
 

12.01.26 
 
 

16.02.26 

Select Committee 
 

Members decide 
recommendations 
and findings 
 

Review summary of 
findings and formulate draft 
recommendations 

09.03.26 Select Committee 

Circulate Draft 
Report to 
Stakeholders 
 

Circulation of Report March/April 26 Scrutiny Officer 

Tri-Partite Meeting 
 

Meeting to discuss findings 
of review and draft 
recommendations 

TBC Select Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 
Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Final Agreement of 
Report 
 

Approval of final report by 
Committee 

20.04.26 Select Committee, Cabinet 
Member, Director 

Consideration of 
Report by Executive 
Scrutiny  
Committee 
 

Consideration of report 19.05.26 Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report to 
Cabinet/Approving 
Body 
 

Presentation of final report 
with recommendations for 
approval to Cabinet 

14.05.26 Cabinet / Approving Body 

Page 27



 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 28



11/11/2025 1

Capital Programme and Projects
Initial Overview and Scrutiny - 1

P
age 29



MTFP Capital Programme to 2027
16,089

11,144

145,960

24,837

21,045

5,261

900
20,000 CAPITAL PROGRAMME Up to 

2027

Revised 
Programm

e £'000
%

School Investment Programme & Children’s 
Services 16,089 6.56

Inclusive Growth 11,144 4.54

Regeneration 145,960 59.52

Transportation 24,837 10.13

Community, Environment, Culture & Leisure 21,045 8.58

Adults, Health & Wellbeing 5,261 2.15

Xentrall ICT 900 0.37

Council Wide 20,000 8.16

Total Approved Capital MTFP 245,234

P
age 30



PROGRAMMES
 

17
Delivering place outcomes or theme-based benefits

PROJECTS

112
Delivering place or theme-based outputs and benefits

P
age 31



Adults and Health, 2

Community Environment &Culture, 6

Inclusive Growth, 2

Regeneration, 4

Schools and 
Childrens, 1

Transportation, 2

% of programmes by Directorate

Directorate Programmes Projects
School Investment Programme and Children’s Services 1 9
Inclusive Growth 2 4
Regeneration 4 20
Transportation 2 46
Community, Environment, Culture & Leisure 8 24
Adult, Health & Wellbeing 4 9
TOTALS 17 112

Schools and 
Childrens, 9

Inclusive Growth, 4

Regeneration, 20

Transportation, 46

Community, Environment, Culture 
and Leisure, 24

Adults and Health, 
9

% of projects by Directorate P
age 32



Grants & Contributions, 159,147

Borrowing, 73,258

Capital Receipts, 5,104
Council Resources, 7,724 Grants & Contributions

Borrowing

Capital Receipts

Council Resources

Funding 
Capital 
Programme

Revised 
Programme 
£000

%

Grants & 
Contributions 159,147 64.90 

Borrowing 73,258 29.87

Capital 
Receipts 5,104 2.08

Council 
Resources 7,724 3.15

Total approved 
Capital MTFP 245,234

Funding for Capital ProgrammeP
age 33



P
age 34



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 14 April 2025 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Scope & Project Plan 
and background 
presentation 

 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 

Monday 19 May 2025 Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space  
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Simon Grundy  
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Funeral Director 
 

Monday 9 June 2025 Monitoring: Action Plan - 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing 
 
Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Funeral Director & 
Community representative 
 
Middlesbrough Council  

Monday 14 July 2025 Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 
Farooq e Azam Mosque, Ali 
Murtaza Mosque, and 
Usman e Ghani Mosque 
representatives  

Monday 15 September 
2025 

(informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Summary of evidence 
 

Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 13 October 
2025 

 

Scrutiny Review of Muslim and 
Faith Burial Services  

• Final report 

Dale Rowbotham, Darren 
Robinson, & Erin Evans 
 

Monday 10 November 
2025 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 
Scrutiny Review of Governance 
of Capital Projects 

• Scope and Project Plan 
 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
Iain Robinson, Neil Bramma 
& Andrew Cocoran 
 
 

Monday 15 December 
2025 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing 
 
Scrutiny Review of Governance 
of Capital Projects 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Jane Edmends 
 
 
 
Iain Robinson, Neil Bramma 
& Andrew Cocoran 
 

Monday 12 January 
2026 

Scrutiny Review of Governance 
of Capital Projects 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Iain Robinson, Neil Bramma 
& Andrew Cocoran 
 

Monday 16 February 
2026 

 

Scrutiny Review of Governance 
of Capital Projects 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Iain Robinson, Neil Bramma 
& Andrew Cocoran 
 

Monday 9 March 2026 
 

Scrutiny Review of Governance 
of Capital Projects 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Iain Robinson, Neil Bramma 
& Andrew Cocoran 
 

 
To Schedule: 
Monitoring: Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Burial Provision 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Domestic Waste Collection, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste
	Progress Update - Domestic Waste Collections Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste - November 25

	6 Scrutiny Review of Governance of Capital Projects
	Capital Programme Scrutiny Slides Nov 2025 - 1
	Capital Programme and Projects
	MTFP Capital Programme to 2027
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	7 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


Place Select Committee 

 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 10th November 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Jim Beall (Chair), Cllr Steve Nelson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Sufi 

Mubeen, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary 
Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 

 
Officers: Dale Rowbothan, Andy Corcoran (Community Services, 

Environment, and Culture), Iain Robinson (Regeneration and 
Inclusive Growth), Neil Bramma, Junita Agyapong and Michelle 
Gunn (Corporate Services) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr Kevin Faulks and Cllr Stefan Houghton 
 
 

PLA/29/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PLA/30/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/31/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2025 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PLA/32/25 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Domestic 
Waste Collection, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste 
 
Consideration was given to assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Domestic 
Waste Collection, Kerbside Recycling, and Green Waste. This was the third update 
following the Committee’s agreement of the action plan in April 2024 and all 
recommendations were on track. 
 
The Committee questioned whether Members could suggest community groups, 
events, and ward surgeries for the Resident Engagement Team to attend to raise 
awareness of the changes to waste collection. Officers confirmed that suggestions 
would be welcomed, and contact details would be circulated. 
 
The waste transfer station was discussed, and it was confirmed that this would be 
based at the Yarm Road site.   
 
A further progress update would be presented in July 2026 to allow for the 
implementation of changes to waste collection.   
  
AGREED that the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be 
confirmed. 



 
PLA/33/25 Scrutiny Review of Governance of Capital Projects 

 
The Committee considered the draft scope and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of 
Governance of Capital Projects. The key aim of the review would be to examine the 
processes, including governance and decision-making structures, in delivering major 
capital projects and identify if these could be improved. 
  
Members received a background presentation setting out the context of the review. 
The presentation included: 
 

• A breakdown by directorate of the budget for the Capital Programme within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) to 2027, with Regeneration having the 
largest budget (59.52%). 

• The number of programmes delivering place outcomes or theme-based 
benefits (17) and the number of projects delivering place or theme-based 
outputs and benefits (112). The numbers were constantly changing due to 
rolling start and finish dates.  

• The percentage of programmes and project by directorate, showing that 
Community Environment and Culture had the biggest number of programmes, 
however transportation had the biggest number of projects.  

• A breakdown of the funding sources for Capital Programme, which showed that 
the majority of funding was from grants and contributions (64.9%)  

 
Members requested a definition of a programme and a project.  Officers noted that 
from a financial perspective these were considered in the Capital Programme if they 
were relating to the creation or upkeep of an asset e.g. building or road. Programmes 
were made up of smaller projects to better manage the governance, risk, and funding. 
Examples were given of the Small Improvements and Maintenance programme and 
the Levelling Up Fund, where several projects were being delivered under a 
programme.  
 
Monitoring of Capital Programmes was discussed. Members were informed that as 
well as having a governance system in place to monitor the programme, officers were 
also required to set out how they were going to govern a project when applying for 
funding and report back to the relevant funder. Officers further explained that a large 
number of transport projects were funded by Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) 
and therefore comply with their governance and regulations systems.  
 
It was noted that the key lines of enquiry had been grouped into three sections and 
Members agreed that this would provide a framework for the evidence sessions. The 
Committee requested a breakdown of the types of programmes, projects, and funding 
received from grants and contributions at the next meeting. They also requested a 
number of case studies to be presented to aid understanding of what was involved in 
the range of project.   
 
AGREED that the presentation be noted and the scope and project plan be approved. 
 

PLA/34/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.  



 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


